ADJUSTED COMPREHENSIVE RESULT 38.2 22.7 15.5 68.3%

Profit of companies measured with the Equity method (12.9) (15.6) 2.7 -17.3%

COMPREHENSIVE RESULT 25.3 7.1 18.2 N/A

RESULT ATTRIBUTABLE TO NCIs 3.0 0.9 2.1 N/A

COMPREHENSIVE GROUP RESULT 22.3 6.2 16.1 N/A

FNM Group

Interim Management Report as at 30 September 2021 page 8

The income statement is shown below with only the pro-forma balances for the first months of 2021

and the first nine months of 2020.

The comments below refer to the pro-forma income statement, which considers both periods on a

like-for-like basis.

The revenues from sales and services recorded a net increase of EUR 42.5 million, i.e.

approximately 12.8%, for the following reasons:

- motorway toll revenues, amounting to EUR 165.9 million (EUR 142.3 million in the first nine

months of 2020), increased by EUR 23.6 million, equal to 16.6% compared to the same period of

Amounts in millions of euros
9 MONTHS

2021

01 January 2021 -

26 February 2021

MISE

9 MONTHS

2021

PRO-FORMA

1ST HALF

2020 FNM

GROUP

9 MONTHS

2020

MISE

9 MONTHS

2020

PRO-FORMA

Difference PRO-

FORMA 2021 vs

2020

Difference PRO-

FORMA 2021 vs

2020 %

A B C= A+B D E F= D+E  G = C - F G/F

Revenues from sales and services 347.4 28.4 375.8 191.0 142.3 333.3 42.5 12.8%

Other revenues and income 19.9 1.3 21.2 14.9 9.3 24.2 (3.0) -12.4%

TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME 367.3 29.7 397.0 205.9 151.6 357.5 39.5 11.0%

Operating costs (131.0) (10.4) (141.4) (65.8) (58.4) (124.2) (17.2) 13.8%

Personnel costs (112.2) (7.5) (119.7) (81.5) (30.3) (111.8) (7.9) 7.1%

ADJUSTED EBITDA 124.1 11.8 135.9 58.6 62.9 121.5 14.4 11.9%

Non-ordinary Income and Expenses 0.4 - 0.4 (0.7) - (0.7) 1.1 N/A

EBITDA 124.5 11.8 136.3 57.9 62.9 120.8 15.5 12.8%

Depreciation, amortisation and write-downs (55.6) (6.5) (62.1) (29.6) (30.0) (59.6) (2.5) 4.2%

EBIT 68.9 5.3 74.2 28.3 32.9 61.2 13.0 21.2%

Financial income 2.6 0.6 3.2 2.0 3.2 5.2 (2.0) -38.5%

of which gains on divestments - - - 1.1 - 1.1 (1.1) N/A

Financial expenses (19.0) (1.2) (20.2) (1.7) (5.9) (7.6) (12.6) N/A

NET FINANCIAL INCOME (16.4) (0.6) (17.0) 0.3 (2.7) (2.4) (14.6) N/A

EARNINGS BEFORE TAX 52.5 4.7 57.2 28.6 30.2 58.8 (1.6) -2.7%

Income tax (14.3) (0.5) (14.8) (5.9) (8.6) (14.5) (0.3) 2.1%

ADJUSTED COMPREHENSIVE RESULT 38.2 4.2 42.4 22.7 21.6 44.3 (1.9) -4.3%

Profit of companies measured with the Equity method (12.9) (0.8) (13.7) (15.6) (2.8) (18.4) 4.7 -25.5%

COMPREHENSIVE RESULT 25.3 3.4 28.7 7.1 18.8 25.9 2.8 N/A

RESULT ATTRIBUTABLE TO NCIs 3.0 0.1 3.1 0.9 0.7 1.6 1.5 N/A

COMPREHENSIVE GROUP RESULT 22.3 3.3 25.6 6.2 18.1 24.3 1.3 N/A

Amounts in millions of euros
9 MONTHS 2021

PRO-FORMA

9 MONTHS 2020

PRO-FORMA
Change Change %

Revenues from sales and services 375.8 333.3 42.5 12.8%

Other revenues and income 21.2 24.2 (3.0) -12.4%

TOTAL REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME 397.0 357.5 39.5 11.0%

Operating costs (141.4) (124.2) (17.2) 13.8%

Personnel costs (119.7) (111.8) (7.9) 7.1%

ADJUSTED EBITDA 135.9 121.5 14.4 11.9%

Non-ordinary Income and Expenses 0.4 (0.7) 1.1 N/A

EBITDA 136.3 120.8 15.5 12.8%

Depreciation, amortisation and write-downs (62.1) (59.6) (2.5) 4.2%

EBIT 74.2 61.2 13.0 21.2%

Financial income 3.2 5.2 (2.0) -38.5%

of which gains on divestments - 1.1 (1.1) N/A

Financial expenses (20.2) (7.6) (12.6) N/A

NET FINANCIAL INCOME (17.0) (2.4) (14.6) N/A

EARNINGS BEFORE TAX 57.2 58.8 (1.6) -2.7%

Income tax (14.8) (14.5) (0.3) 2.1%

ADJUSTED COMPREHENSIVE RESULT 42.4 44.3 (1.9) -4.3%

Profit of companies measured with the Equity method (13.7) (18.4) 4.7 -25.5%

COMPREHENSIVE RESULT 28.7 25.9 2.8 N/A

RESULT ATTRIBUTABLE TO NCIs 3.2 1.6 1.6 N/A

COMPREHENSIVE GROUP RESULT 25.5 24.3 1.2 N/A

FNM Group

Interim Management Report as at 30 September 2021 page 9

2020, due to the trend in traffic in line with the evolution of the pandemic: after the first quarter

dominated by the third wave of the virus and the resulting further restrictions on the movement of

people, the second and third quarters marked an increasingly more evident recovery in travel, thanks

to the vaccination campaign and the consequent relaxation of the measures adopted by the authorities

to deal with the COVID-19 pandemic;

- revenues from ticketing on public road transport increased by EUR 6.6 million due to higher